RESOLUTION NO. 12345

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (DPS) TO ASSIGN ONE MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT DETECTIVE TO THE ARIZONA VEHICLE THEFT TASK FORCE (VTTF) AND RECEIVE UP TO 75% IN REIMBURSEMENT OF THE DETECTIVE'S PERSONNEL SERVICES, FULL REIMBURSEMENT OF OVERTIME, TRAVEL AND A DEDICATED VEHICLE FROM DPS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Arizona Department of Public Safety (DPS) to assign one Mesa Police Department detective to the Arizona Vehicle Theft Task Force (VTTF) and receive up to 75% in reimbursement of the detective's personnel services, full reimbursement of overtime, travel and a dedicated vehicle from DPS.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to make any non-material amendments or supplements to the terms set forth in the Intergovernmental Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 21st day of April, 2025.

ADDDOVED.

	AFFROVED.	
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK	-	